

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/22/2019 4:22 PM
_No. 529840-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

**MARY C. HRUDKAJ, TABITHA GRABARCZYK, PAMELA E.
OWENS,
JOI CAUDILL,**

Respondents,

v.

**QUEEN ANN WATER WORKS, LLC, and
GERARD A. FITZPATRICK and CATHERINE FITZPATRICK,**

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Thomas M. Geisness, WSBA #1878
Peter T. Geisness, WSBA #30897
811 First Avenue, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206-728-8866

On behalf of Appellants
Queen Ann Water Works, LLC and
Gerard A. Fitzpatrick and Catherine
Fitzpatrick

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION.....4

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....7

 1. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error.....9

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

 1. Overview.....10

 2. History.....14

D. ARGUMENT AND BASIS FOR RELIEF22

 1. CR2A Agreement Should Be Upheld.....22

 2. Attorney Fees Were Improperly Awarded26

 3. The Court Erred in Appointing a Receivership.....30

 4. Did Defendants Violate Section 5 and Section 7 of the Third Party Agreement.....32

 5. Assessments Should Be Reconsidered.....34

 6. Defendants Should Not be Prohibited From Collection Of Water Fees Over \$37.00.....35

E. CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Morris v. Maks</i> 69 Wn.App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993).....	22
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> 153 Wn.App.595, 615 (2009).....	27
<i>Dempere v. Nelson</i> 776 Wn.App. 403 (1994).....	28
<i>Fisher Properties Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair Inc.</i> 106 Wn.2 nd 826, 849-850 (1986).....	28
<i>King County v. Vinci Const. Grands Projets/Parson Frontier-Kemper, JV</i> 188 Wn.2d 618, 632 (2017).....	29
<i>McGregor v. Inter Ocean Ins. Co.</i> 48 Wn2d 268, 292 P.2d 1054 (1956).....	27
<i>Travis v. Tacoma Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> 120 Wn App.542, 85 P.3 rd 959 (2004).....	27
 Statutes	
RCW 2.44.010.....	22, 25, 27
RCW 484.330.....	20
RCW 7.60.015.....	31
RCW 7.060.025.....	31, 36
